Total realized losses (83 ) 3,526 (81 ) 17,010 (873 ) 2,685
Net realized investment gains $158 $25,394 $4,346 $125,378 $1,837 $48,080

Various states in which we operate or will be operating require us, by statute, to maintain deposits to secure the
payment of claims. The table below summarizes our statutorily-required deposits at December 31, 2011.

Type of Security
Deposited

Cost/Amortized
Cost Fair Value

Florida Certificate of Deposit $ 300 $300
Amount reflected in other long-term investments 300 300
South Carolina U.S. Treasury Note 1,001 1,003
Massachusetts Municipal Bond 104 111
Amount reflected in fixed maturities 1,105 1,114
Securities deposited with insurance regulatory authorities $ 1,405 $1,414

The CD we deposited with the Florida insurance regulatory authority is a twelve-month, automatically renewing CD.
The par value of the securities we deposited with the South Carolina and Massachusetts insurance regulatory
authorities are $1,000 and $100, respectively.

The table below summarizes our fixed maturities at year end by contractual maturity periods. Actual results may differ
as issuers may have the right to call or prepay obligations, with or without penalties, prior to the contractual maturity
of those obligations.

December 31, 2011
Cost or
Amortized
Cost

Percent of
Total Fair Value Percent of

Total

Due in one year or less $37,870 32.4 % $37,795 31.4 %
Due after one year through five years 31,252 26.8 % 31,662 26.3 %
Due after five years through ten years 30,761 26.3 % 32,809 27.3 %
Due after ten years 16,980 14.5 % 18,112 15.0 %

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-K

90

Total $116,863 100.0 % $120,378 100.0 %

49

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-K

91

UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

The following table summarizes our net investment income by major investment category:

Year Ended December 31,
2011 2010 2009

Fixed maturities $2,628 $3,639 $4,274
Equity securities 142 203 293
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 19 37 264
Other investments $34 $— $—
Net investment income $2,823 $3,879 $4,831
Investment expenses (140 ) (147 ) (164 )
Net investment income, less investment expenses $2,683 $3,732 $4,667

The following table presents an aging of our unrealized investment losses by investment class:

Less Than Twelve Months Twelve Months or More

Number of
Securities*

Gross
Unrealized
Losses

Fair Value Number of
Securities*

Gross
Unrealized
Losses

Fair Value

December 31, 2011
U.S. government and agency
securities 2 $90 $16,915 1 $21 $1,627

Corporate securities 3 145 3,924 — — —
Redeemable preferred stocks — — — 4 21 537
Total fixed maturities 5 235 20,839 5 42 2,164
Common stocks 12 40 740 1 3 9
Nonredeemable preferred stocks— — — 3 19 458
Total equity securities 12 40 740 4 22 467
Total 17 $275 $21,579 9 $64 $2,631

December 31, 2010
U.S. government and agency
securities 7 $65 $9,611 — $— $—

States, municipalities and
political subdivisions 13 336 11,951 — — —

Redeemable preferred stocks — — — 6 47 763
Total fixed maturities 20 401 21,562 6 47 763
Common stocks 19 17 810 4 43 423
Nonredeemable preferred stocks— — — 4 38 567
Total equity securities 19 17 810 8 81 990
Total 39 $418 $22,372 14 $128 $1,753

* This amount represents the actual number of discrete securities, not the number of shares of those securities. The
number is not presented in thousands.

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-K

92

During the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, we recorded other-than-temporary impairment charges of
$31, $97, and $1,878, respectively. We have never recorded an OTTI charge on our debt-security investments.

50

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-K

93

UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011